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Military Leave – State Personnel Board – State Employees – Leave, Annual and Sick



The use of state sick leave while on military leave is prohibited by the Rules of the State Personnel Board. 



The State Personnel Department may allow an employee to offset improper sick leave usage by the appropriate amount of annual leave.  Any improper sick leave usage in excess of the annual leave must be repaid.



Dear Mr. Flowers:



This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Personnel Department. 





QUESTION ONE



	May a state employee, who has been called into active military service and is on military leave from the State, utilize sick leave?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	In the 2002 legislative session, the Alabama Legislature passed legislation providing for protections and benefits for members of the military who are called into active duty for the war on terrorism.  Specifi�cally, section 31-12-8 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 



Any public employee covered under Section 31-12-7 who was required to use annual or sick leave as a result of being called to active service in any of the armed forces of the United States during the war on terrorism . . . shall have their leave restored.



Ala. Code § 31-12-8 (Supp. 2002).



	A state employee on military leave from the State used sick leave to continue drawing his state salary while serving in the military on active-duty status.  The fact that sick leave was being used was not realized by the Department of Corrections until the employee requested reinstatement of sick leave under the above statute.  



	The use of sick leave by state employees is not a right for which the employee may make a demand, but a privilege. See Rules of the State Per�sonnel Board, State of Alabama, Rule 670-X-14.01(1)(c)(June 20, 1996) (Sick leave with pay is not a right for which employees may make de�mand, but a privilege granted in accordance with prescribed rules and regulations, to which the Board may make exceptions as the best interest of the service demand).  Unlike annual leave, which may be used by the employee for any purpose, the appropriate use of sick leave is restricted by the Rules of the State Personnel Board.  Under Rule 670-X-14-.01, sick leave may only be used for the following purposes:  (1) illness; (2) bodily injury not incurred in line of duty, or bodily injury or occupational illness incurred in line of duty, but for which special leave is not granted; (3) attendance upon members of the immediate family whose illness requires the care of such employee; (4) death in the immediate family of the em�ployee.  Id.



	The use of sick leave by the employee for being absent on military leave does not fall within any of the authorized uses of sick leave.  Pas�sage of section 31-12-8 of the Code of Alabama did not overrule or call into question the legitimate requirements for the use of sick leave.  The purpose of sick leave under the merit system is to provide an employee with compensation during the time the employee is out of work due to ill�ness, injury, or death in the family.  A person on military leave continues to receive military pay while off-duty due to illness.  There may be cir�cumstances where an employee is required to use sick leave for authorized sick leave purposes before the employee’s departure for active duty.  This leave could be restored under section 31-12-8 of the Code of Alabama.  See Opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers, Director, State Personnel De�partment, dated June 26, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-270.





CONCLUSION



	The use of state sick leave while on military leave is prohibited by the Rules of the State Personnel Board. 





QUESTION TWO



	If the answer to the first question is yes, must the sick leave be restored to the employee?  





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Sick leave is not allowed to be used while an employee is on mili�tary leave, thus, no leave is available to be restored.





QUESTION THREE



	If the answer to the first question is no, must the employee repay the money that was im�properly received, or can the annual leave re�quested to be restored by the employee (over 500 hours) be used to offset the sick leave repay�ment?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	While the employee was on military leave, he was receiving his full state salary through the improper usage of his state sick leave.  The em�ployee had already used over 500 hours of annual leave while on military leave.  The employee has or will request that this leave be restored under section 31-12-8 of the Code of Alabama.  The State Personnel Depart�ment, in its discretion, may allow the employee’s annual leave to offset the improper sick leave usage.  If the activated military employee does not have annual leave to be restored, then the salary that was received for the sick leave usage will have to be repaid.  If the employee has enough hours of annual leave to offset the improper sick leave usage, the Person�nel Department may allow the employee to offset the sick leave against the restored annual leave.  Any improper sick leave usage in excess of the annual leave must be repaid.





CONCLUSION



	The State Personnel Department may allow an employee to offset improper sick leave usage by the appropriate amount of annual leave.  Any improper sick leave usage in excess of the annual leave must be re�paid.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Carol Jean Smith. 

	

						BILL PRYOR

						Attorney General

						By:







						CAROL JEAN SMITH

						Chief, Opinions Division
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